
John Chiang 
California State Controller 

Division of Accounting and Reporting

October 24, 2007

COUNTY AUDITORS
TRANSPORTATION PLANNING AGENCIES
COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSIONS
SAN DIEGO METROPOLITAN TRANSIT DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Re: Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement and Service Enhancement Account

Pursuant to Section 8879.55 of the Government Code (GC), the State Controller’s Office (SCO) 
is required to provide a schedule of eligible entities and to calculate the amount of funds each is available 
to receive from the Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement and Service Enhancement 
Account (PTMISEA) upon appropriation of the Legislature. Attached is a schedule that provides the 
amounts available from the 2007-08 fiscal year appropriation in the Budget Act of 2007.

GC Section 8879.55 requires that funds made available, upon appropriation of the Legislature, 
from the PTMISEA be allocated to agencies and transit operators eligible to receive State Transit 
Assistance funds pursuant to Sections 99313 and 99314 of the Public Utility Code (PUC). The SCO is 
providing a detailed schedule of the GC Section 8879.55(a)(3) eligible amounts for the entities eligible 
pursuant to PUC Section 99314. Since the detail for PUC Section 99313 allocations is not reported to the 
Controller’s Office, the SCO is only able to provide eligible amounts for each county for GC Section 
8879.55(a)(2). From the GC Section 8879.55(a)(2) eligible amount listed, the county transportation 
commissions will be responsible for calculating eligible amounts for each project sponsor under their 
authority.

The amount of funds for GC Section 8879.55 approved by the Governor in the State Budget for 
the 2007-08 fiscal year is $600,000,00. The SCO will make allocations after receiving, on a biannual 
basis, a list of approved project sponsors eligible to receive an allocation from the account determined by 
the Department of Transportation pursuant to GC Section 8879.55(d).

Any questions you have regarding the program stated in this letter should be directed to Mike 
Silvera of the Division of Accounting and Reporting at (916) 323-0704.

Sincerely,

KELLY MARTELL, Section Supervisor
County Cost Plans and Local Apportionments Section

Enclosure

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250 
STREET ADDRESS 3301 C Street, Suite 500, Sacramento, CA 95816



STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MODERNIZATION, IMPROVEMENT, AND SERVICE ENHANCEMENT ACCOUNT

GOVERNMENT CODE 8879.55 ELIGIBLE ALLOCATION - FISCAL YEAR 2007-2008

Regional Entity

TRPA
MTC
SACOG
Alpine
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Del Norte
El Dorado
Fresno
Glenn
Humboldt
Imperial
Inyo
Kern
Kings
Lake
Lassen
Los Angeles
Madera
Mariposa
Mendocino
Merced
Modoc
Mono
Monterey
Nevada
Orange
Placer
Plumas
Riverside
San Benito
San Bernardino
SANDAG
San Diego MTDB
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
Santa Barbara
Santa Cruz
Shasta
Sierra
Siskiyou
Stanislaus
Tehama
Trinity
Tulare
Tuolumne
Ventura

State Totals

GC 8879.55(a)(2) GC 8879.55(a)(3) 2007-2008
Eligible Allocation Eligible Allocation Eligible Allocations

$ 709,328 $ 38,403 $ 747,731
57,651,532 155,448,509 213,100,041
13,985,311 7,597,257 21,582,568

10,147 0 10,147
307,122 24,165 331,287

1,752,448 66,908 1,819,356
366,880 0 366,880
171,995 14,208 186,203
235,400 0 235,400

1,142,795 111,861 1,254,656
7,232,920 984,553 8,217,473

230,760 0 230,760
1,070,659 171,991 1,242,650
1,333,071 0 1,333,071

150,352 31,673 182,025
6,224,653 535,689 6,760,342
1,186,954 239,449 1,426,403

517,739 28,871 546,610
287,048 14,439 301,487

82,953,903 100,120,285 183,074,188
1,156,370 0 1,156,370

146,831 1,659 148,490
731,781 72,901 804,682

1,975,598 86,812 2,062,410
79,382 0 79,382

110,170 0 110,170
3,444,136 581,064 4,025,200

805,926 44,980 850,906
24,845,730 10,351,765 35,197,495

2,088,561 208,322 2,296,883
173,275 0 173,275

15,534,581 2,311,679 17,846,260
467,009 0 467,009

15,973,969 3,099,210 19,073,179
6,166,880 2,436,045 8,602,925

18,639,571 9,148,356 27,787,927
5,357,565 1,310,543 6,668,108
2,126,415 347,924 2,474,339
3,409,980 920,389 4,330,369
2,122,873 2,281,146 4,404,019
1,460,904 74,344 1,535,248

28,493 0 28,493
372,528 16,715 389,243

4,133,296 294,078 4,427,374
493,732 0 493,732
112,723 2,315 115,038

3,369,696 153,522 3,523,218
471,595 0 471,595

6,609,186 757,743 7,366,929
$ 299,929,773 $ 299,929,773 $ 599,859,546



STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MODERNIZATION, IMPROVEMENT, AND SERVICE ENHANCEMENT ACCOUNT

GOVERNMENT CODE 8879.55(a)(3) ELIGIBLE ALLOCATION DETAIL - FISCAL YEAR 2007-2008

Regional Entity and Operator(s)
GC 8879.55(a)(3)
Eligible Allocation

TRPA
City of South Lake Tahoe $ 38,403

MTC
Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District
Alameda County Congestion Management

Agency - Corresponding to Altamont Commuter Express 
City of Benicia
Central Contra Costa Transit Authority
City of Dixon
Eastern Contra Costa Transit Authority
City of Fairfield
Golden Gate Bridge Highway and
Transportation District
City of Healdsburg
Livermore-Amador Valley Transit Authority
Napa County Transportation Agency
Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
City of San Francisco
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District
San Mateo County Transit District
Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority
Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority - Corresponding 

to Altamont Commuter Express
City of Santa Rosa
County of Sonoma
City of Union City
City of Vallejo
Western Contra Costa Transit Authority

Regional Entity Totals

14,675,750

283,155
21,583

852,676
6,922

345,981
120,749

5,852,482
1,869

267,621
71,497

6,849,847
42,594,701
49,159,914

8,068,927
23,993,323

395,136
183,149
232,029

68,519
988,641
414,038

155,448,509 
(Continued)
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STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MODERNIZATION, IMPROVEMENT, AND SERVICE ENHANCEMENT ACCOUNT

GOVERNMENT CODE 8879.55(a)(3) ELIGIBLE ALLOCATION DETAIL - FISCAL YEAR 2007-2008

Regional Entity and Operator(s)
GC 8879.55(a)(3)
Eligible Allocation

SACOG
City of Davis
City of Elk Grove
City of Folsom
Sacramento Regional Transit System 
Yolo County Transportation District 
Yuba Sutter Transit Authority 

Regional Entity Totals

Alpine

Amador
Amador Rapid Transit System

Butte
Butte County Association of Governments

Calaveras

202,869
65,205
21,877 

7,063,415
164,224
79,667

7,597,257

None

24,165

66,908

None

Colusa
County of Colusa

Del Norte

14,208

None

El Dorado
County of El Dorado
El Dorado County Transit Authority

Regional Entity Totals

6,409
105,452
111,861

Fresno
City of Clovis
City of Fresno
Fresno County Rural Transit Agency

Regional Entity Totals

9,142
932,263
43,148

984,553 
(Continued)
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Imperial

STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MODERNIZATION, IMPROVEMENT, AND SERVICE ENHANCEMENT ACCOUNT

GOVERNMENT CODE 8879.55(a)(3) ELIGIBLE ALLOCATION DETAIL - FISCAL YEAR 2007-2008

Regional Entity and Operator(s)
GC 8879.55(a)(3)
Eligible Allocation

Glenn None

Humboldt
City of Arcata
City of Eureka
City of Fortuna
Humboldt Transit Authority

Regional Entity Totals

16,832
40,616

969
113,574
171,991

None

Inyo
County of Inyo 31,673

Kern
City of Arvin
City of California City
City of Delano
Golden Empire Transit District
County of Kern
City of McFarland
City of Ridgecrest
City of Shafter
City of Taft
City of Tehachapi
City of Wasco

Regional Entity Totals

6,071
2,028
5,174

414,962
61,111

1,143
10,189
5,387

26,286
606

2,732
535,689

Kings
City of Corcoran 5,864
Kings County Area Public Transit Agency 233,585

Regional Entity Totals 239,449

Lake
Lake Transit Authority 28,871

(Continued)
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*

STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MODERNIZATION, IMPROVEMENT, AND SERVICE ENHANCEMENT ACCOUNT

GOVERNMENT CODE 8879.55(a)(3) ELIGIBLE ALLOCATION DETAIL - FISCAL YEAR 2007-2008

(Continued)
The amounts allocated to the member agencies of Southern California Regional Rail Authority are paid by their corresponding regional transportation authority.

Regional Entity and Operator(s)
GC 8879.55(a)(3)
Eligible Allocation

Lassen
County of Lassen 14,439

Los Angeles
Antelope Valley Transit Authority 957,640
City of Arcadia 100,560
City of Claremont 30,722
City of Commerce 213,376
City of Culver City 660,742
Foothill Transit Zone 3,271,166
City of Gardena 767,142
City of La Mirada 80,999
Long Beach Public Transportation Company 3,710,248
Los Angeles County Metropolitan
Transportation Authority 78,038,913
City of Montebello 1,516,625
City of Norwalk 716,091
City of Redondo Beach 91,311
City of Santa Monica 2,670,287
Southern California Regional Rail Authority

Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority 6,140,036
Orange County Transportation Authority *
Riverside County Transportation Commission *
San Bernardino Associated Governments *
Ventura County Transportation Commission *

City of Torrance 1,154,427
Regional Entity Totals 100,120,285

Madera None

Mariposa
County of Mariposa 1,659

Mendocino
Mendocino Transit Authority 72,901

Merced
County of Merced 86,812

Modoc None

4



STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MODERNIZATION, IMPROVEMENT, AND SERVICE ENHANCEMENT ACCOUNT

GOVERNMENT CODE 8879.55(a)(3) ELIGIBLE ALLOCATION DETAIL - FISCAL YEAR 2007-2008

Regional Entity and Operator(s)
GC 8879.55(a)(3)
Eligible Allocation

Mono None

Monterey
City of Greenfield 939
City of King City 816
Monterey-Salinas Transit 578,541
City of Soledad  768

Regional Entity Totals 581,064

Nevada
County of Nevada 44,980

Orange
City of Laguna Beach
Orange County Transportation Authority
Orange County Transportation Authority - Corresponding 

to Southern California Regional Rail Authority 
Regional Entity Totals

52,782
8,069,239

2,229,744
10,351,765

Placer
City of Auburn
City of Lincoln
County of Placer
City of Roseville

Regional Entity Totals

6,934
2,327

142,365
56,696

208,322

Plumas None

Riverside
City of Banning
City of Beaumont
City of Corona
Palo Verde Valley Transit Agency
City of Riverside
Riverside County Transportation Commission - Corresponding 

to Southern California Regional Rail Authority
Riverside Transit Agency
Sunline Transit Agency

Regional Entity Totals

11,820
7,171

25,761
9,379

23,269

840,004
676,363
717,912

2,311,679

San Benito None 
(Continued)
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1,088,5651,088,565

* *

 3,200,761

34,879

STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MODERNIZATION, IMPROVEMENT, AND SERVICE ENHANCEMENT ACCOUNT

GOVERNMENT CODE 8879.55(a)(3) ELIGIBLE ALLOCATION DETAIL - FISCAL YEAR 2007-2008

GC 8879.55(a)(3)
Regional Entity and Operator(s)  Eligible Allocation

San Bernardino
Morongo Basin Transit Authority 48,871
Mountain Area Regional Transit Authority 32,866
Omnitrans 1,285,361
San Bernardino Associated Governments - Corresponding

to Southern California Regional Rail Authority 1,545,235
Victor Valley Transit Service Authority  186,877

Regional Entity Totals 3,099,210

SANDAG
North San Diego County Transit

Development Board 2,436,045

San Diego MTDB
City of Chula Vista 257,028
MTDB Contract Services 1,979,743
City of National City 129,147
San Diego Transit Corporation 3,581,677
San Diego Trolley, Inc. 3,200,761

Regional Entity Totals 9,148,356

San Joaquin
Altamont Commuter Express Authority

Alameda County Congestion Management Agency **
Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority * *
San Joaquin Regional Rail Commission 184,586

City of Lodi 37,305
City of Ripon 87
San Joaquin Regional Transit District 1,088,565

Regional Entity Totals 1,310,543

San Luis Obispo
City of Atascadero 5,603
City of Morro Bay 4,247
City of Paso Robles Transit 12,765
City of San Luis Obispo 45,601
County of San Luis Obispo 6,430
San Luis Obispo Regional Transit Authority 238,399
South County Area Transit 34,879

Regional Entity Totals 347,924
 (Continued)

The amounts allocated to the member agencies of Altamont Commuter Express Authority are paid by their corresponding regional transportation authority.
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STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MODERNIZATION, IMPROVEMENT, AND SERVICE ENHANCEMENT ACCOUNT

GOVERNMENT CODE 8879.55(a)(3) ELIGIBLE ALLOCATION DETAIL - FISCAL YEAR 2007-2008

Regional Entity and Operator(s)

Santa Barbara
City of Lompoc
County of Santa Barbara
Santa Barbara Metropolitan Transit District
City of Santa Maria
City of Solvang

Regional Entity Totals

GC 8879.55(a)(3)
Eligible Allocation

14,139
5,288

828,196
68,336
4,430

920,389

Santa Cruz
Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit District 2,281,146

Shasta
Redding Area Bus Authority 74,344

Sierra None

Siskiyou
County of Siskiyou 16,715

Stanislaus
City of Modesto 
County of Stanislaus 
City of Turlock

Regional Entity Totals

Tehama

Trinity
County of Trinity

Tulare
City of Exeter 
City of Porterville 
City of Tulare
County of Tulare 
City of Visalia

Regional Entity Totals

256,002
25,101
12,975

294,078

None

2,315

1,062
29,843
20,233
11,976
90,408

153,522 
(Continued)
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STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION MODERNIZATION, IMPROVEMENT, AND SERVICE ENHANCEMENT ACCOUNT

GOVERNMENT CODE 8879.55(a)(3) ELIGIBLE ALLOCATION DETAIL - FISCAL YEAR 2007-2008

GC 8879.55(a)(3)
Regional Entity and Operator(s)_________________________________ Eligible Allocation

Tuolumne None

Ventura
South Coast Area Transit 268,863
Ventura County Transportation Commission - Corresponding

to Southern California Regional Rail Authority 488,880
Regional Entity Totals 757,743

STATE TOTALS $ 299,929,773
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